WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 63

(By Mr Brotherfor auf Mr. Kaufman)

PASSED Telmuary / 1967

In Effect My / 96/Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-28-67

#63

Senate Bill No. 63

(By Mr. Brotherton and Mr. Kaufman)

[Passed February 17, 1967; in effect July 1, 1967.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact chapter one hundred eighty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-seven, relating to the authorization of the judge of the thirteenth judicial circuit of West Virginia to appoint a law assistant, fixing his qualifications and salary, and requiring the county court of Kanawha county to provide the manner of payment of such salary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter one hundred eighty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-seven, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Law Assistant for Thirteenth Judicial Circuit; Qualifications; Salary.

On or after the effective date of this act, the judge of the circuit court of Kanawha county, West Virginia (thirteenth judicial circuit), may appoint a law assistant, who shall be a person duly licensed to practice law in this state, and who shall discharge such secretarial duties as may be assigned to him by the judge; said law assistant, while acting as such, shall not engage in the practice of law, but shall devote his time to the duties of his office, and may be removed and his successor appointed at any time by the judge. Said law assistant shall receive a salary of nine thousand dollars per year payable monthly, 11 12 and the county court of Kanawha county shall annually, at its levy session, provide for the payment out of general 13 14 county funds the amount of the salary so fixed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1967.
Asome Megas
Clerk of the Senate
a UBlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Town to Carren
President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 27 day of Library, 1967.

Aneete Ofm



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2-22-67
Time 9:55 AM